JOINT STOCK COMPANY "MOSCOW UNITED ELECTRIC GRID COMPANY"



Ecological policy of JSC "Moscow

United Electric Grid Company"

According to article 42 of the Russian Federation Constitution, JSC "Moscow United Electric Grid Company" considers the right of each employee of JSC "Moscow United Electric Grid Company" for the favorable environment, authentic information about its state and for the loss reparation, inflicted to his/her health or property by the environmental offence, as an integral element of its activities.

JSC "Moscow United Electric Grid Company" believes its strategic goals to be as follows:

top-priority of the new technologies introduction promoting to reduction of the lands contamination with oil products, modern methods and ways of waste disposal;

negative impact reduction of the economic and other activities of JSC "Moscow United Electric Grid Company" on the environment lower than a level established by the norms of the acceptable exposure on the environment.

To achieve the specified goals, JSC "Moscow United Electric Grid Company" assumes the following obligations:

- 1. To fulfill requirements of the statutory and regulatory enactments of RF, Moscow and Moscow Region, normative documents, contractual and other obligations in the sphere of the environment protection.
- 2. To provide functioning and permanent improvement of the ecological management system, conforming to the requirements of International Standard ISO 14001:2004.
- 3. To provide accounting of a negative impact of the activities of JSC "Moscow United Electric Grid Company" on the environment, improvement of the system of the industrial and ecological control and preventive measure applying in the negative impact reduction.
- 4. To provide participation of the personnel of JSC "Moscow United Electric Grid Company" in the ecological aspects management, systematic training of the personnel and its competence increasing in the environmental protection issues.
- 5. To provide a free access to the information associated with the activities of JSC "Moscow United Electric Grid Company" in the sphere of the environment protection.

Executive Board of JSC "Moscow United Electric Grid Company" assumes an obligation to provide the Ecological Policy of JSC "Moscow United Electric Grid Company"

with all the necessary resource implementation within the frame	es, and the personn ework of its compete	el bears a persono nce.	ul responsibility for its